

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JIHONG WANG, QI LI, LES AKIO OMORI, and
ALAN BECK, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHINA FINANCE ONLINE CO. LIMITED,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1-15-CV-07894-RMB

Document Electronically Filed

Motion Date: February 21, 2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
(A) FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND (B) APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS	3
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Final Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlement	6
	1. Certification of the Class Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 is	
	Appropriate	6
	2. The Court should grant Final Approval of the Settlement because it is	
	Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under the Second Circuit’s <i>Grinnell</i>	
	Factors.....	7
	i. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation	8
	ii. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class.....	10
	iii. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed	11
	iv. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	12
	a. Risks Posed In Obtaining Discoverable Evidence	12
	b. Risks Posed by Obstacles to Collecting a Judgment &	
	possibility of a greater	14
	c. Risks in establishing damages.....	14
	v. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement.....	15
	vi. The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations ..	17
B.	The Court should approve the Plan of Allocation	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Farrell v. OpenTable, Inc.</i> , No. C 11-1785 SI, 2012 WL 1379661 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2012)	18
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	13
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1087 (D.D.C. 1990).....	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab.Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	17
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14, 17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Atmel Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-4592 JF (HRL), 2010 WL 9525643 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010)	18
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-Civ.7895, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	17
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	12
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	11

<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15, 18
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	8, 18
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	11
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns.Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Munoz v. China Expert Tech., Inc.</i> , 07 CIV. 10531 AKH, 2011 WL 5346323 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2011)	13
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	10
<i>Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>Stieberger v. Sullivan</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1376 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 17
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
Other Authorities	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 at 87-89 (4th ed. 2002).....	18
Jacques Delisle and Elizabeth Trujillo, <i>Consumer Protection in Transnational Contexts</i> , 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 135, 161 (2010)	13
Jason Hsu, <i>Judgment Unenforceability in China</i> , 19 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 201 (2013).....	14
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2013 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2014)	17
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Third</i> , § 30.42 (1995).....	17

Zhong Jianhua and Yu Guanghua, *Establishing the Truth on Facts: Has the Chinese Civil Process Achieved this Goal?*,
13 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 393 (2004)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 7
